management of selected hospitals are not only to be limited to the improved referral system, but
also to lead to improved medical services at national level and better quality of life for the
population.

Table 8c shows the EIRRs for the ten target hospitals. As for nine hospitals excluding C Da
Nang Central General Hospital, positive EIRRs are calculated with a large distribution. As for C
Da Nang Central General Hospital, the relatively small numbers of both inpatients and referrals

135

to upper level hospitals may lead the EIRR into negative in this analysis where some selected
benefits are taken into account.

Table 8c: EIRR for the Ten Target Hospitals   (Unit: %)

 Bac Giang PGH Son Tay IDGH Thai Binh PPH  Nam Dinh POH Nghe An PPH
EIRR 12.6 22.3 27.8 1.4 4.7
 C Da Nang CGH Binh Dinh PGH Lam Dong PGH Tay Ninh PGH Ninh Thuan PGH
EIRR -16.8 0.5 19.1 5.8 10.5

Sensitivity Analysis
In case of benefit reduction or cost increase, economic viability is deteriorated. The result of

sensitivity analysis shows EIRR remains positive in the case of 20% reduction in benefit, or in
the case of 20% increase in cost.

Table 8d: Sensitivity Analysis of EIRR
Case EIRR

Base case 6.1%
Benefit : -10%  4.3%
Benefit : -20%  2.6%
Cost : +10%  4.1%
Cost : +20%  1.8%

Chapter 9  Implementation plan

137

9. Implementation plan

9.1 Project implementation scheme
The project implementation will involve Ministry of Health, Department of Health and

People’s Committee of the ten provinces, ten target hospitals and Consultants, and each hospital
improvement under the Phase II Project will be implemented in accordance with the framework
designated by the Decree on Issuance of Regulation on Management and Utilization of Official
Development Assistance, No.131, for the project implementation with the ODA funds.  When